many others.

Subscribers can access Fubo through various streaming platforms like Roku using a player or
device as well as through internet connected TVs. Like all other vMVPDs, Fubo offers service
without a contract. The main marketed service plan is the Family Plan which starts at $64.99/mo
(similar to peers, see Appendix: I). Fubo’s strategy is to attract cord-cutting sports fans with a
price point below that of cable and satellite and with a line-up that delivers more live sports than
competitors. Fubo competes directly against services supported by deep-pocketed corporate

Market Capitalization and Summary Financials

Source: Fubo 3Q20 Form 10-Q, Kerrisdale estimates.
1. Includes 16m shares from dilutive effect of options, employee EIPs, and warrants using

treasury stock method at current share price.
2. Primary related to past due content licensing fees that will be paid in 4Q20 and 1Q21.
3. 3Q20 ending cash adjusted for: October 2020 common stock offering ($183m), cash proceeds

related to exercise of in-the-money warrants, and estimated negative 4Q20 operating cash flow
(-$40m).

Financial Summary ($ mm)

PF Capitalization 2018A 2019A 2020E 2021E 2022E

Share Price $38.74 Ending Subscribers (000's) 229 316 507 679 829

Fully Diluted Shares (mm) (1)
157

Fully Diluted Market Cap. $6,071 Subscription Revenue $70.1 $133.3 $215.0 $388.5 $529.9

Advertising Revenue 4.1   12.5   27.5   47.3   76.0

Total Debt 46   Other 0.6   0.8   1.4   1.0   1.0

Past Due Payables to Vendors (2)
86   Total Revenue $74.8 $146.5 $243.8 $436.8 $606.8

Minority Interest 16

Less: Cash (3)
(239)   Subscriber Related Expense 98.9   201.4   257.7   429.3   570.8

Enterprise Value $5,980 Subscription Gross Margin ($) (28.8)   (68.1)   (42.7)   (40.9)   (41.0)

Subscription Gross Margin (%) -29% -34% -17% -10% -7%

Total Gross Profit (48.4)   (88.0)   (53.1)   (37.4)   (12.5)

Total EBITDA (129)   (144)   (164)   (151)   (130)

EBITDA margin -183% -108% -76% -39% -24%

Trading Multiples:

EV / Revenue 79.9x 40.8x 24.5x 13.7x 9.9x

EV / Subscriber $26,063 $18,939 $11,799 $8,801 $7,212

https://www.fubo.tv/welcome/channels

Kerrisdale Capital Management, LLC | 1212 Avenue of the Americas, 3rd Floor | New York, NY 10036 | Tel: 212.792.7999 | Fax: 212.531.6153

5

parents such as SlingTV (Dish), Hulu Live (Disney), YouTubeTV (Google), AT&T TV Now. Little
about Fubo’s business is directly relatable to Roku, The Trade Desk, or Google, despite those
companies often being featured in trading comparable tables.

Company Background

Fubo began as a $6.99/mo subscription offering live streams from soccer-centric channels such
as GolTV and Benfica TV and emphasizing tournaments like the Copa America. Originally, half